Spar Nord only accepts commodity risks to a very
limited extent. The commodity exposure is calcu-
lated as a gross exposure, with setoffs only being
made with respect to contracts having the same
underlying commodity, the same maturity date, etc.

 Option risk
Derivatives are used to hedge and manage Spar
Nord’s risks. These include options and products
that contain an embedded option. Option risks
originate primarily from interest and currency op-
tions and positions in callable mortgage bonds.

Option risks are calculated by computing the posi-
tions’ Delta, Gamma, Vega and Theta risks.

 Sensitivity analysis
Figure 7.12 shows how Spar Nord’s income state-
ment will be impacted if interest rates change, if
share prices fall or if all exchange rates develop
unfavourably.

It appears from figure 7.12 that the impact of an in-
terest rate increase will be a loss equal to 0.9% of
shareholders’ equity. Furthermore, the effect of a
10% decline in the value of the share portfolio both
in banking and trading book will be a loss equal to
2.2% of shareholders’ equity.

Figure 7.12

Sensitivity analysis*

   Impact on

   operating profit   Impact on equity

DKKm/% 2020 2019 2020 2019

Interest rate increase of

1 %-point -85 -32 -0.9 -0.4

Interest rate decrease of

1 %-point 85 32 0.9 0.4

Share price decrease of 10%

in the trading book -11 -10 -0.1 -0.1

A fair value decrease of 10% for

shares in the banking book -206 -197 -2.1 -2.2

Unfavourable 2% exchange

rate fluctuation -1 -1 -0.0 0.0

*) The sensitivity information shows the impact of isolated changes in in-

terest rates in the trading book, while the impact of changes in ex-

change rates and the share portfolio is shown for positions both in the

banking book and the trading book. The impact on the operating profit

and the impact on equity are calculated after tax.

47

Section 7

Market risk

Spar Nord Risk Report 2020

 Own properties
Properties are recognised at cost upon acquisition
and subsequently measured at fair value. The fair
value is calculated on the basis of current market
data according to an asset return model that in-